
 
780 Professional Drive N. Shreveport, LA 71105 Phone (318)-524-2270 Fax (318)-524-2297 

www.highlifter.com 

Polaris RZR 1000 XP 
 
���������	��
��
����
����
������	����
���������������	������������������	���� ��
�����	������	���������	��������������	�����	���� �����	�����	��
������� ������	��
��
����� ���
�����	����
��������	�� ���
����	�����������	����	�������
������ ���	
� ���	  ����� �����	�����

������
�	�����	�!�
��������	����������	���� ����	� ������	��"����	���#�!�	 ���$�	���������
���������
� �������
�		������

����
���	�	�����������
��
�������������	���
��	����	�
�	 ��������������	�����
����!�����������
�
���������	� �"���
�
%����&��
�	��	����
� ��	����
���	�����������
�����
 ���
����	��������������	��
��"������
������������� ���������� ��	�
���	���
��������'()��	���
�	��	"�
���	
�������!���� ��		��
����%����&��
�	��	����
� ��	����
����������
 �	��	����
���
��	�
��
�	��	"�
��������	������
��
������	�������
�	��	" �
��	����
������������ ����
��
�%����&��
�	��	����
 ��
��!�	����
��
�

�����������	"�
���
��	������������
�	��	"�
������� �������������
�������	���	�����	����!��
�	��������� �����	��"�������
�
��	�'()��	�!��������������
���������������	��
��� � ��*�����	��	�!������
���
�
+��	���������
��
�����	�
�	��������	������������	�� ��������
�������!��������	��
���������
�����	�!���
 �����
�����
���
���������	�����������	��������������!�����
��
�
��� ������������	��
�	��
���������
����	����������	���� ��	�������	��
�
����	����	���*
	����	�������	����� ���	
�����	����� �������������	����#�����	���
��
�������
��������	
� �	�	�����
������
�	����
�	�!�
������������
����	�
�	�� ����!��������
��	��" ���	����
� ��	���������
��	������ �
������������	�� ������
����
���	�
�����
���!�����	����	� ��
������	������������ ���	���
�!�������
��	�����������
�	���������������� ���
������������� �
�!��������!����	������
�
'��	�
�������������������	�������
���	���
���
����� ������������������������
� ��������	����	
�����
�	� ����������
���������	��	��� ����$��
��
���	���	�
��
���	��"��� ���	��������������	���	�������������
���������	��"� �����������������
���
	���	��������
����	�������	�!��������
������
��	��� ��
�����	���%����&��
�	��	����
��
��������	�!������ �
�����	������	��
�����	������������������	�����������	�!�	��	������� ��	��
�
,����	���������������
�������%����&��
�	��	����
� � �	����
� ����	���	����
��
��������������������	 �%� ���&��
�	�
�	����
���������
���������	�������������	���������
 ��� ���� �����	����� �	���������
���	
� ��	��	����
 ����	������%����&��
�	�
�	����
���������
���������	�������������	�������	�� 
 �����	��
 ��������
�� �������� ��	����������
���� ��������
��
�	����
�
�	��������	����
���	��������	���%����&��
�	��	����
 ��������
�
����������
����������	�
�����	���	������ ������ ������� �����
������������
��� ���������
��*�����
���
�
�����	��� ����	�����������	�
����	����
�
��
���!���	����
��
� �������������
�
-����	�������
��	�
��
����	� �
.����	��	�������������	�����	��������	����
���	���� ��������	����
�������	��
�������
���������!������
� �����	������
��
��
������/�	���������	�
����������������	������� ���������
������������������������������
����
����� ����
��������
�����������������������������
� ��
�������	�	������ �����
��
����������
����
�����	������������	������
 ������!�������
���
�	�!�	���������	������
�!�������
����	�!�	��������� ����	����������������
�#��������	������������������ ����������
���
	��
���
����
��������������	�
����
���!������ � �����������������������	� �
��
������!������������� �������
�
����������������!� ��
�����	�
�����������	
��
�
��
 �
����������
	��
������
����������	������	��������� �	�
��� �	���	���������

�		��� ���
�	�
�������
�"�
�������
�������
 
 



Parts Diagrams 

 
 

 

 
 
 



Front Lift Installation  
1. Place transmission in park.  Place jack under center of front end and lift until front wheels 

clear the ground.  Be careful to properly secure and support so that A-arms and shocks can 
droop to full extension. 

2. Remove front wheels. 
3. Open the hood and you will need to reroute the headlight wires.  Currently they run up from 

below the cross member on frame and connect to the lights. 

  
4. Run the wires behind the cross member on the frame and reconnect to the lights. 

 
5. Disconnect the top of the front shocks. 

  
 
 



6. Now rotate the reservoir on the shock so that is to the front of the RZR. Repeat steps for the 
opposite side at this time. 

  
7. Next insert the long front lift plate in front of the front cross member.  Insert it through the 

hood opening. 

    
 

 
 

8. Insert the 10 x 70mm bolt through the bracket, placing a 10mm washer between the bracket 
and the shock mount.  

  



9. Next insert a large spacer in the stock shock mount position and push the 10x70mm bolt 
through. Repeat steps for the opposite side at this time. 

  
10. Insert the front slotted bracket on the backside of the front cross member. 

  
11. Connect the bracket to the frame by placing it on the bolts and fasten it using the 10mm lock 

nuts provided.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. Connect the top of the shock to the lift plates
the backside forward.  Place a small front shock 
plate.  Fasten it tight using a 10mm lock nut provided.   

 
 

 
13. Repeat steps for opposite side and t
14. Place wheels back on the ATV, torque all lugs to factory specifications.
NOTE: Double check all bolts to verify they are tight.  Loose bolts come off and can cause a 
crash and serious injury or death.
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Connect the top of the shock to the lift plates.  Insert the 10 x 70mm hex bolt through from 
backside forward.  Place a small front shock spacer between the shock eyelet and the lift 

plate.  Fasten it tight using a 10mm lock nut provided.     

  

 
Repeat steps for opposite side and tighten all nuts and bolts.  
Place wheels back on the ATV, torque all lugs to factory specifications. 

NOTE: Double check all bolts to verify they are tight.  Loose bolts come off and can cause a 
serious injury or death.  

.  Insert the 10 x 70mm hex bolt through from 
spacer between the shock eyelet and the lift 

 

NOTE: Double check all bolts to verify they are tight.  Loose bolts come off and can cause a 



Rear Lift Installation  
1. Place UTV transmission in park.

full extension and tires leave the ground.  
2. You will need to remove the rear
3. Remove both rear plastic fenders, Roll cage bars and shock reservoirs.

reservoirs only apply to NON
behind the seats too! 

 

4. You may need to remove the 

 
 
 
 

 
transmission in park.  Lift the rear of the RZR until the rear trailing arms 

full extension and tires leave the ground.   
You will need to remove the rear wheels 

fenders, Roll cage bars and shock reservoirs. (The shock 
reservoirs only apply to NON-HLP Editions)  Remove all screws holding the rear plastic 

  
remove the air intake hose for clearance while installing the lift brackets.  

 

Lift the rear of the RZR until the rear trailing arms drop to 

(The shock 
Remove all screws holding the rear plastic 

 

 
air intake hose for clearance while installing the lift brackets.   



5. Disconnect the top of the rear shock from the shock tabs.  
NOTE:  When you reconnect the top of the shock to the lift bracket, you may need to 
compress the eyelet to allow it to fit into the bracket with the spacer. 

   
 
 
6. Now that you have disconnected the top of the shock from the frame, you will need to insert 

the rear lift bracket through the plastic onto the frame.   

  
 

7. Once you have the bracket in place connect it to the stock shock mounting tabs using the 
12x70mm bolt and 12mm washer provided in the kit.  Make sure that you insert the 12mm 
washer between the shock mounting tab and the bracket. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



8. Next, place a spacer where between the shock mount tabs.  Then, insert another 12mm 
washer between the shock tab and the bracket.  

   
9. Push the bolt completely through, but you do not need to attach the 12mm lock nut at this 

time.  

 
10. Next you need to attach the rear lift plate.  Insert a 12x70mm hex bolt through the bracket. 

  
11. Insert the rear lift plate into the lift bracket and hook the bolt. 

  
 
 



12. Push the rear lift plate all the way up touching the frame and insert a 12x70mm hex bolt. 

   
13. Now loosely attach the 12mm lock nuts to all bolts.  

 
14. Now connect the top of the shock to the lift brackets by inserting another 12x70mm bolt 

through the bracket.  Insert the rear shock spacer between the shock eyelet and bracket. 
Note:  You may need to compress the shock eyelet to allow the shock and spacer to fit 
in between the bracket.   

  
 

  
 
 



15. Fasten tight using a 12mm lock nut. 

16. Tighten all nuts and bolts.  
17. Repeat steps for opposite side. 
18. Place plastic back on the RZR.

read the remaining instructions before you reattach the plastic.
 

SPECIAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS for HIGH LIFTER E DITION
1.  On the rear left side of the RZR there is a snorkel hos
shock. 
2.  Using the large zip tie provided in the kit, pull the hose back away from the shock and secure it to the frame. 

 
3.  The rear lower radius bar will come in contact with the hub/k
radius bar to prevent it from rubbing or contacting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fasten tight using a 12mm lock nut.  

  

Repeat steps for opposite side.  
Place plastic back on the RZR.  If you are going to install the Logo plate make sure that you 
read the remaining instructions before you reattach the plastic. 

SPECIAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS for HIGH LIFTER E DITION
1.  On the rear left side of the RZR there is a snorkel hose that when the lift kit is installed comes

2.  Using the large zip tie provided in the kit, pull the hose back away from the shock and secure it to the frame. 

 
3.  The rear lower radius bar will come in contact with the hub/knuckle assembly.  You will need to clearance the 
radius bar to prevent it from rubbing or contacting.   

 

 

If you are going to install the Logo plate make sure that you 

SPECIAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS for HIGH LIFTER E DITION  RZR 1000 
s in contact with the 

2.  Using the large zip tie provided in the kit, pull the hose back away from the shock and secure it to the frame.  

l need to clearance the 



High Lifter Name Plate Installation  
1. In the rear you will need to remove the plastic.  

 
 

2. The arrows are pointing to the bolts that you will need to remove to all the plastic to be 
removed.  

 
 

   
 

 
 
 



3. Place the High Lifter logo badge over the plastic honey comb opening.  You will need to 
bend the plate to fit the contour of the plastic.  

 
 

 
 

4. Using the two 5/16 x 1” button head bolts,  5/16” washers and 5/16”  lock nuts connect 
the plate.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



5. Place the plastic back on the RZR. 

 

  

Place the plastic back on the RZR.  

 

 



 
High Lifter Lifetime Warranty  
From the beginning, High Lifter has engineered and manufactured some of the toughest, most 
durable products on the market.  That’s why this product comes with a Lifetime Warranty.  It’s 
our promise that High Lifter will never let you down.   

·  The Lifetime Warranty  covers products sold to the original purchaser only and is not 
transferable. The term of the warranty is for the lifetime of the vehicle in question.   

·  Normal wear and tear items and finishes, such as, but not limited to: Heim joints, tie rod 
ends, ball joints, bearings, seals, bushings, bushing sleeves, zinc plating , powder coating, 
or chipping and discoloration of any finish is not covered.  

·  High Lifter will ship the replacement product after the returned product has been 
inspected by High Lifter staff.  

·  The warranty shall not include claims for damages, installation time or labor charges, 
economic losses, inconvenience, transportation, towing, down time, direct or indirect or 
consequential damages or delay resulting from any defect. 

·  The warranty does not apply to products that have been improperly applied or improperly 
installed. 

 
Making a warranty claim  

1. All claims must be accompanied by the part and the original sales receipt or other 
acceptable proof of purchase from the original owner. 

2. All warranties must be accompanied with a Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA) 
number.  (Contact High Lifter at 318-524-2270 or 800-699-0947 for an RMA number) 

3. When shipping the damaged product: 
a. Write the RMA number on the outside of the box. 
b. Also include the RMA number, proof of purchase and any notes inside the box. 
c. Please keep your tracking number and shipment information. 

4. The customer is responsible for shipping the product to High Lifter--return shipping 
within the lower 48 states will be paid by High Lifter products. With all warranty claims, 
only standard shipping services apply.   

5. High Lifter will process your order within 24 business hours of receiving the returned 
item. 

��  �������� ���������	
���
�����
�������
��	������������������
 �������������
���������������� �



Filename: PLKRZR1-51 High Lifter Edition 
Directory: I:\Instructions\2015 Website PDF FIles 
Template: C:\Documents and Settings\leah\Application 

Data\Microsoft\Templates\Normal.dotm 
Title:  
Subject:  
Author: charless 
Keywords:  
Comments:  
Creation Date: 10/16/2014 10:23:00 AM 
Change Number: 11 
Last Saved On: 2/19/2015 4:23:00 PM 
Last Saved By: Kaci 
Total Editing Time: 17 Minutes 
Last Printed On: 3/17/2015 2:11:00 PM 
As of Last Complete Printing 
 Number of Pages: 15 
 Number of Words: 1,598 (approx.) 
 Number of Characters: 9,112 (approx.) 

 


